
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, November 10, 2015, 6:15 P.M.
Location: Council Chambers, 135 4th Street, Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Scott Sloan, Dennis Thurow
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), E. Geick, C. Giese, M. Palm, M. Reitz, P. Wedekind, Dean Tracy

White, (UW-BSC), John Alt, Post at Library, & Media

1. Call to Order –
 Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
 Approve agenda.
 Approve October 27, 2015 minutes.

2. Accounts Payable – Review and recommendation on paying $656,860.31 *

3. Property Insurance bids – Review and recommendation of property insurance coverage for 2016 with Don-

Rick Insurance Agency. *

4. Donahue Terrace Loan – Review and recommendation of State Trust Fund loan application for

improvements at Donahue Terrace Apartments for $160,000. *

5. BDAS Budget 2016 Budget – Review and recommendation on BDAS 2016 budget.

6. Committee Comments

7. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 11/06/2015

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or
materials at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 135 4th Street, or phone 355-2700, during regular business hours
at least 48 hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of, other governmental bodies of the City of Baraboo who are not members of the above
Council, committee, commission, or board may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. However, no formal action will be taken by any
governmental body at the above stated meeting, other than the Council, committee, commission, or board identified in the caption of this notice.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY, AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not attending must notify
the Chairperson at least 24 hours before
the meeting.



Finance/Personnel Committee – Council Chambers     October 27, 2015 

Members Present:  Petty, Sloan and Thurow 
Absent:  none 
Others Present:  C. Giese, E. Geick, M. Reitz, K. Stieve, M. Hardy, and others  
 
Call to Order –Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting 
Law. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to adopt the agenda and carried unanimously. Moved by Thurow, 
seconded by Sloan to approve the minutes of October 13, 2015. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Accounts Payable – Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan to recommend Council approval of the accounts 
payable for $283,857.34. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Fire Protection Agreement – Chief Kevin Stieve explained the addendum to the current fire protection 
agreement covering the rural areas. A township member questioned the current formula of charging back fire 
inspections, since they have a low number of inspections. A review revealed that their concerns were valid and 
therefore a change in the formula is proposed via the addendum. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and 
carried to recommend the fire protection agreement to the Council for action. 
 
Civic Center Rental Rates – Mike Hardy presented proposed 2016 rental rates indicating a 1.5% increase.  
Utilities are calculated at cost per sq foot.  The Boys and Girls Club is charged 15% of the rent and Senior Center 
is being charged 15% of the rent at a phased in approach over 3 years to ramp up to the 15% rental charge. The 
Senior Citizens Club is opposed to paying rent and may contact the Council asking for waiver of rental fees.  No 
other groups receive free rent. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to approve the long term 
rental rates. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to approve the reduced rental rates for the Boys 
and Girls Club. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to approve the reduced rental rate for the 
Baraboo Area Seniors Club. 
 
Taxi Grants --  Cheryl Giese explained that the City has applied for two grants for the taxi program:  Operating 
which provides about 2/3 of the money needed to operate the program and Capital which replaces vehicles. In 
addition, the DOT was required that the City formally adopt two policies which help them to comply with federal 
audits. The two policy matters are vehicle disposal and service procurement. Moved by Thurow, seconded by 
Sloan and carried to approve the taxi grants and adherence to DOT policies. 
 
Snow Removal – Chief Schauf took annual bids for snow removal and received a proposal from Sun Rise 
Properties. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to recommend to Council for action. 
 
Elevator Service Contract – Cheryl Giese presented information on elevator service contract proposals. Four 
proposals were received.  Two vendors could not service all 10 elevators because of a proprietary issue with the 
UW Campus Science Building Schindler elevator, citing that they could not obtain parts for the Schindler.  All 
proposals were reviewed and after considering service and cost, the solution is to award a contract for the 9 
elevators to Schumacher Elevator in the amount of $82,253.41 and a contract to Schindler for the Science 
Building elevator in the amount of $14,566.84. The contracts expire December 31, 2020. Moved by Sloan, 
seconded by Thurow and carried to recommend to Council for action. 
 
Committee Comments:  None. 
 
Adjournment – Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan and carried to adjourn. Motion carried, meeting 
adjourned at 6:25 p.m. 
 
Cheryl Giese, Clerk-Finance Director 

      































P :\C ou ncil\Resolu tions\11-10-15Insu rance-property.d oc

N B R -2

RESOLUTION NO. 2015- Dated: November 10, 2015

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background TheC itytook proposalsforpropertyinsuranceand two bid s were received as shown below.The
companies were provid ed d etails listingthe C ityowned properties,equ ipment,and propertyin the open.Theywere
also asked to qu ote on specific d ed u ctibles.

Don-Rick Insurance Agency:D on-Rick’s bid for2016 is $7 1,349.They are proposingarenewalwithC incinnati
Insu rance,an A +rated company withA M B estas of D ecember12,2014 and an ou tlookof stable.The longterm
ratingisaa-withaStable ou tlook.The D on-Rickagencyislocated inB arabooand the C incinnatiInsu rance C ompany
is based in O hio.Earthqu ake coverage is optionalforanother$613d ollars.

The C ityhas pu rchased propertyinsu rance from C incinnatiInsu rance,withD on-Rickas the localagentforthe past
severalyears.Service has been verytimelyand efficient.

Municipal Property Insurance Company (MPIC):The M P IC bid for2016 is $7 0,539.Theyare anewlyformed
company by C ities and V illages M u tu alInsu rance C ompany (C V M IC ),the L eagu e of W isconsin M u nicipalities
M u tu alInsu rance C ompany(L W M M I),and W isconsinM u nicipalM u tu alInsu rance C ompany(W M M IC ).The new
companyisu nrated .Theyare located inM ad isonand contractwiththe A SU Grou ptoprovid e policyad ministration
and claims ad ju sting.Earthqu ake coverage is notavailable.

Johnson Bank and Johnson Insurance Services:JohnsonInsu rance offered insu rance onlyforthe equ ipmentand
notthe property,orpropertyin the open.Since theyonlyrespond ed on aportion ofthe specification,theirproposal
was rejected as non-responsive.

Earthquake coverage optional:The attached mapwas fou nd on the website of United State GeologicalSu rvey
Earthqu ake H azard s P rogram,afed eralagencycharged withmitigatingearthqu ake losses byapplyingearthscience
d ataand assessments in land -u se planning,d esign and emergencyprepared ness.Itd epicts mostof W isconsin in the
lowesthazard areawithin the United States.Since anearthqu ake inou rareais highlyu nlikely,earthqu ake coverage
hasbeenremoved from the recommend ed proposal.Toad d itbackwou ld costanother$613peryear.The d ed u ctible
is 10% of the covered bu ild ing.

Recommendation: The Finance/P ersonnelC ommittee consid ered the Insu rance bid s attheirN ovember10,2015
meeting:

Fiscal Note: ( one) [ ] Not Required [ x ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments:

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

TH A T the C itypu rchase propertyinsu rance from D on-RickA gencyfor2016 coverage
from C incinnatiInsu rance C ompanyin the amou ntof $7 1,349 d ollars.

Offered by: Finance/P ersonnel Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:





P :\C ou ncil\Resolu tions\11-10-15L oan H ou singA u thority.d ocx

N B R -3

RE SO L UTIO N N O .2015- D ated:N ovember10,2015

TheC ityof B araboo,W isconsin

B ackground: The Community Development Authority would like to utilize a Revenue Obligation based
loan from the Commissioners of Public Lands (State Trust Fund). This type of loan would not have any
impact on the City’s general obligation borrowing limits, since the City is not pledging its ability to raise
taxes to pay the debt. The debt is supported by the revenue stream associated with Donahue Terrace
Apartments. This type of obligation would also be supported by any funding received by the City from
the State. Therefore, the City of Baraboo would need to be the formal applicant for the loan.

FiscalN ote:[x ]N ot Required [ ]B udgetedE xpenditure [ ]N ot B udgeted

W H E RE A S,pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 66 Subchapter XII of the Wisconsin
Statutes, municipalities may create a Housing Authority, and that the City of Baraboo has complied
with all applicable statutes in creating the City of Baraboo Housing Authority (the “Authority”) and
that the Authority remains in compliance with all applicable State and Federal laws and regulations,
and remains in good standing with the United States department of Housing and Urban
Development (“HUD”); and

W H E RE A S, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes,
municipalities may borrow money for any public purpose, and that the purchasing, acquiring,
constructing, extending, adding to, improving, operating and managing housing projects (as defined
in Chapter 66 of Wisconsin Statutes) owned by the Authority constitutes such public purpose; and

W H E RE A S,municipalities may repay such loan from revenues received from any source,
and

W H E RE A S,pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 24 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Board
of Commissioners of Public Lands (“BCPL”) is authorized to make loans from the State Trust
Funds to municipalities for such purposes, and

W H E RE A S,the City of Baraboo Housing Authority owns and operates the Donahue
Terrace Apartments (the “Project”) for the benefit of the City of Baraboo and residents thereof, and

W H E RE A S,certain improvements to the Project are necessary to meet the needs of the
City of Baraboo and residents thereof, and

W H E RE A S,the City of Baraboo deems it to be necessary, desirable and in its best interest
to obtain a Revenue Obligation Trust Fund Loan from BCPL for financing repairs to the Project,
and such Loan is to be payable from the income and revenues of the Project.

N O W , TH E RE FO RE , B E IT RE SO L V E D that the C ityof B araboo is hereby
authorized to borrow from the Trust Funds of the State of Wisconsin the sum of O neH undred
SixtyThousand D ollars ($160,000.00) for the purpose of financing repairs to D onahue
TerraceA partmentsand for no other purpose. Such loan shall be payable within 6years from the
15th day of March preceding the date the loan is disbursed. The loan will be repaid in full on the 15th

day of March, 2021 with interest at the rate of 4.00percent per year from the date of disbursement



P :\C ou ncil\Resolu tions\11-10-15L oan H ou singA u thority.d ocx

of the loan to the date the loan is repaid. Such loan may be prepaid before the maturity date in
accordance with the limitations set forth in Chapter 24 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

B E IT FURTH E R RE SO L V E D that all revenues of the Donahue Terrace Apartments
are hereby pledged to BCPL to repay this loan and that such pledge shall be senior and superior to
all other pledges of such revenues. No notes, bonds or other obligations payable out of the
revenues of the Project may be issued in such manner as to enjoy priority over this Loan. Any and
all payments made to the City of Baraboo out of the revenues of the Project shall be subordinate to
payments required under this obligation. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed
to execute any instruments reasonably necessary to grant and perfect such security interest.

B E IT FURTH E R RE SO L V E D that all ordinances, resolutions, or orders, or parts
thereof which were previously enacted, adopted or entered, in conflict with the provisions of this
Resolution, are hereby repealed, and this Resolution shall be in effect from and after its passage.

B E IT FURTH E R RE SO L V E D , we acknowledge that should the City of Baraboo default
on this loan, BCPL is required under Wisconsin Statute Section 24.70 to intercept any state
payments that may be otherwise due the City of Baraboo.

B E IT FURTH E R RE SO L V E D , we acknowledge that the Certificate of Indebtedness
will contain a covenant requiring that rental rates charged to tenants or residents of the Donahue
Terrace Apartments, along with all associated payments made to the City of Baraboo or the City of
Baraboo Housing Authority by HUD, will be sufficient to ensure adequate maintenance and repair,
adequate replacement reserves when considering the current functional age of the Donahue Terrace
Apartments and the expected timing and costs of future capital expenditures, and also ensure a debt
service coverage ratio (defined as net operating income divided by total debt service) exceeding 1.25.

B E IT FURTH E R RE SO L V E D that if BCPL agrees to make such loan, that the Mayor
and Clerk of City of Baraboo are authorized and empowered in the name of the City to execute and
deliver to BCPL, those Certificates of Indebtedness in such form as required by BCPL, for the sum
of money that may be loaned to City of Baraboo pursuant to this resolution. The Mayor and Clerk
are authorized and directed to perform all actions reasonably necessary to fully carry out the
provisions of Chapter 24 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and these resolutions.

B E IT FURTH E R RE SO L V E D , that these recitals and these resolutions and the votes by
which they were adopted, shall be recorded, and that the Clerk of the City of Baraboo shall forward
this certified record, along with the application for the loan, to BCPL.

Alderperson _____________ moved adoption of the foregoing recitals and resolutions.

The question being upon the adoption of the foregoing recitals and resolutions, a vote was taken by
ayes and nays, which resulted as follows:

1. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
2. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
3. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
4. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
5. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
6. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
7. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
8. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________
9. Alderperson__________________ Voted ____________________















P :\C ou ncil\Resolu tions\11-10-15L oan H ou singA u thority.d ocx

A majority of the members of the City Council of the C ityof B araboo, Wisconsin, having voted in
favor of the recitals and resolutions, they were declared adopted.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C ityof B araboo
County of Sauk

I, ________________________________, Clerk of the C ityof B araboo,State of Wisconsin, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the record of the proceedings of the City Board of
the C ityof B araboo at a meeting held on the _________ day of _________________, 20______
relating to a loan from the State Trust Funds. I further certify that I have compared the same with
the original record thereof in my custody as Clerk and that the same is a true copy thereof, and the
whole of such original record.

I further certify that the City Board of the C ityof B araboo is constituted by law to have
________members, and that the original of said recitals and resolutions was adopted at the meeting
of the village board by a vote of ____________ ayes to ________________ nays and that the vote
was taken in the manner provided by law and that the proceedings are fully recorded in the records
of the City.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the C ityof
B araboo this __________ day of ______________________, 20__________.

Clerk Signature

O ffered by: A pproved :_______________________________________
M otion:
Second : A ttest:__________________________________________



2013 

Budget 

Actual

2014 

Budget 

Actual

2015 

Budget 

Approved

2015 

Budget 

Projected

2016 

Budget 

Proposed

Income

Ambulance Fees - Baraboo 3,717,499 3,690,615 3,635,600 3,721,140 3,725,350

Ambulance Fees - Richland Center 1,460,248 1,300,548 1,343,500 1,494,870 1,495,800

Contracted Coverage & Standbys 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 24,800

Blood Draws 6,750 5,850 5,500 4,700 18,000

Fund Balance Transfer - Employee Obligations 46,888 0 0 0 0

Fund Balance Transfer - Equipment Replacement 77,053 0 0 0 0 * See notes 1

Fund Balance Transfer - Vehicle Replacement 148,035 48,061 0 39,486 0 * See notes 2

Fund balance Transfer - Operational 0 0 0 0 0

Fund balance Transfer - Capital Improvement 0 28,990 0 30,646 0 * See notes 3

Grant - Funding Assistance Program (FAP) 8,024 7,779 8,000 6,684 0 * See notes 4

Training Center 71,948 69,605 90,000 55,000 65,000

Billing Services 15,390 15,300 16,000 15,000 15,000

Interest Income 250 500 250 250 250

Other Income 1,190 1,402 2,500 2,500 2,500

Community Paramedic 0 0 0 0 5,123

Sale of Equipment (Loss/gain) -2,247 0 0 0 2,500

Recovered Written Off Accounts 92,539 114,911 95,000 100,000 105,000

  Sub-Total Income / Revenue 5,648,567 5,288,561 5,201,350 5,485,276 5,459,323

Write-offs 2,790,428 2,591,813 2,589,132 2,712,325 2,714,998

Total Income / Revenue 2,858,139 2,696,748 2,612,218 2,772,951 2,744,325

Expenses

Administrative Wages 224,900 160,090 161,155 164,984 166,138

Coordinators & Captains wages 0 379,660 366,634 374,262 385,958

Staff Wages 1,292,438 1,031,371 1,109,602 1,000,791 1,183,947

Payroll Taxes (SS & FICA) 113,135 120,114 125,260 114,853 132,807

Wisconsin State Retirement 147,247 138,301 181,433 152,470 162,688

Employee Insurance Benefits 361,312 384,513 419,576 407,792 438,230

  Sub-Total Wages and Benefits 2,139,032 2,214,049 2,363,660 2,215,152 2,469,768

Commission Fees 3,045 4,095 4,095 4,620 4,620

Training - Staff Continuing Education 12,394 19,485 25,000 25,000 28,500

Training Center 23,965 32,267 26,200 26,500 32,000

Public Relations & Marketing 5,874 5,507 10,000 10,000 11,000

Technical Rescue 1,607 16,570 10,500 10,250 24,130

Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles 82,613 50,949 34,750 40,000 40,000

Purchase & Refurbish - Vehicles 155,919 48,061 5,250 58,000 0 * See notes 5

Building Improvements 0 13,090 0 35,000 0 * See notes 6

Operating Supplies 75,756 68,815 64,000 65,000 65,000

Employee Hire, Health, & Well-being 207 684 1,000 1,000 3,500

Uniforms 13,345 16,246 15,250 15,200 15,250

Fuel 86,796 77,540 80,000 53,000 60,000

Building Rents & Leases 75,336 72,765 60,000 58,811 59,600

Utilities 18,513 21,670 22,500 22,500 24,000

Postage 3,850 3,757 3,500 3,100 3,500

Insurance 98,716 100,287 92,200 91,200 92,000

Professional Services 60,137 50,573 57,000 60,900 62,000

Service Contracts 5,451 3,660 3,750 4,500 4,750

Other Expenses 12,692 13,249 8,000 12,000 10,000

Office Supplies 6,684 6,679 7,000 6,000 6,000

Information Technology 24,280 29,387 28,500 28,500 30,000

Phones & Office Equipment 13,960 17,594 25,500 25,500 25,000

Small Equipment 13,908 16,654 8,500 8,500 27,500 * See notes 7

Repair & Maintenance - Small Equipment 15,998 13,272 11,250 17,500 20,000

Grant: FAP (LGIP) 0 8,190 0 0 0 * See notes 8

Various Studies 0 26,650 0 0 0

  Sub-Total Expenses $811,046 $737,696 $604,270 $682,581 $648,350

Notes:

*1 - $0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $61,500 from the Equipment fund, as it becomes available.

*2 - $0.00 are recorded, though the intent will be to utilize up to $50,000 from the Vehicle fund, as it becomes available.

*3 - $0.00 are recorded, though the intent will be to utilize up to $15,000 from the Capital fund, as it becoems available.

*4 - According to the parameters of the FAP Grant, these funds can only be used for "unbudgeted items".

*5 - $0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $65,000 from the Vehicle fund, as it becomes available.

*6 - $0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $15,000 from the reserve fund for building improvements.

*7 - $27,500.00 is recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to an additional $57,500 from the Equipment fund, as it becomes available.

*8 - According to the parameters of the FAP Grant, these funds can only be used for "unbudgeted items".

Page 1 2016 Budget, Final version



2013 

Budget 

Actual

2014 

Budget 

Actual

2015 

Budget 

Approved

2015 

Budget 

Projected

2016 

Budget 

Proposed

Capital

Fund balance - Equipment replacement - LGIP 95,053 11,522 0 130,000 0

Fund balance - Employee obligations - LGIP 0 0 0 0 0

Fund balance - Vehicle replacement - LGIP 0 0 0 75,000 0

Fund balance - Capital improvements - PU 0 0 0 0 0

Fund balance - Undesignated reserves - PU 0 0 0 25,000 0

  Sub-Total Capital Funds $95,053 $11,522 $0 $230,000 $0

Total Wages, Expenses, & Funds $3,045,131 $2,963,267 $2,967,930 $3,127,733 $3,118,118

Total Revenue / Income $2,858,139 $2,696,748 $2,612,218 $2,772,951 $2,744,325

Net Revenue / Loss -$186,992 -$266,519 -$355,712 -$354,782 -$373,793

Tax Levy 189,661$   303,713$   355,800$   354,800$   373,793$   

Over / Under $2,669 $37,194 $88 $18 $0

Options to Consider                                 

Based on Operations Study

Expense 

Increase

Per Capita 

Equivalent

HR Coordinator $25,000 $1.41

Final step increase for employee wages $50,000 $2.81

Replenish reserve fund, Equipment $75,000 $4.22

Replenish reserve fund, Vehicles $100,000 $5.63

Replenish reserve fund, Employee obligations $150,000 $8.44

2nd staffed rig at Richland Center $200,000 $11.25

Replenish reserve fund, Undesignated $300,000 $16.88

$900,000 $50.64

Page 2 2016 Budget, Final version



Income
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Ambulance Fees - Baraboo 3,635,600.00$  3,721,140.00$  3,725,350.00$  

Ambulance Fees - Richland Center 1,343,500.00$  1,494,870.00$  1,495,800.00$  

Contracted Coverage & Standbys 5,000.00$        15,000.00$       24,800.00$       

Blood Draws 5,500.00$        4,700.00$         18,000.00$       

Fund Balance Transfer - Employee Obligations -$                 -$                 -$                 

Fund Balance Transfer - Equipment Replacement -$                 -$                 -$                 *$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $61,500 from the Equipment fund, as it becomes available.

Fund Balance Transfer - Vehicle Replacement -$                 39,486.00$       -$                 *$0.00 are recorded, though the intent will be to utilize up to $50,000 from the Vehicle fund, as it becomes available.

Fund balance Transfer - Operational -$                 -$                 -$                 

Fund balance Transfer - Capital Improvement -$                 30,646.00$       -$                 *$0.00 are recorded, though the intent will be to utilize up to $15,000 from the Capital fund, as it becoems available.

Grant - Funding Assistance Program (FAP) 8,000.00$        6,683.88$         -$                 *According to the parameters of the FAP Grant, these funds can only be used for "unbudgeted items".

Training Center 90,000.00$       55,000.00$       65,000.00$       

Billing Services 16,000.00$       15,000.00$       15,000.00$       

Interest Income 250.00$           250.00$            250.00$            

Other Income 2,500.00$        2,500.00$         2,500.00$         

Community Paramedic -$                 -$                 5,123.00$         

Sale of Equipment (Loss/gain) -$                 -$                 2,500.00$         

Recovered Written Off Accounts 95,000.00$       100,000.00$     105,000.00$     

Total 5,201,350.00 5,485,275.88 5,459,323.00

Write-offs
Description

Ambulance Fees - Baraboo 1,890,512.00$  1,934,992.80$  1,937,182.00$  

Ambulance Fees - Richland Center 698,620.00$     777,332.40$     777,816.00$     

Total 2,589,132.00 2,712,325.20 2,714,998.00

Average bill   

per call

Actual calls 

2013 

Actual calls 

2014

Projected calls 

2015

Projected 

income 2015

Projected 

calls 2016

Projected 

income 2016

Baraboo 9-1-1's (billable) 1,025.00$        1242 1286 1303 1,335,575.00$  1305 1,337,625.00$  

Baraboo 9-1-1's (non-billable) -$                 475 475 450 -$                 450 -$                 

Baraboo Long-distance Transfers 1,975.00$        1127 1077 1075 2,123,125.00$  1075 2,123,125.00$  

Baraboo Local Transfers 1,080.00$        223 219 243 262,440.00$     245 264,600.00$     

Baraboo Blood Draws 100.00$           296 264 188 4,700.00$         180 18,000.00$       

Richland Center 9-1-1's 1,250.00$        0 0 10 12,500.00$       12 15,000.00$       

Richland Center Intercepts 1,000.00$        0 0 10 10,000.00$       12 12,000.00$       

Richland Center Long-distance Transfers 2,550.00$        598 570 561 1,430,550.00$  560 1,428,000.00$  

Richland Center Local Transfers 1,020.00$        21 11 41 41,820.00$       40 40,800.00$       

Richland Center Contracted Standby's (12 hours) 700.00$           0 0 5 3,500.00$         12 8,400.00$         

Pardeeville Contracted Standby's (12 hours) 700.00$           0 0 5 3,500.00$         12 8,400.00$         

Total: 3982 3902 3881 5,227,710.00$  3879 5,255,950.00$  

Devil's Lake Rope Rescue contract $5,000.00

Sauk County Fairgrounds contract $3,000.00



Tax Levy Town of 

Members Freedom

Population Rate 2016 21.00$        25.00$        

Population Rate 2015 20.00$        25.00$        

Population Rate 2014 16.25$        16.25$        

Population Rate 2013 10.00$        15.00$        

Population Rate 2012 6.25$          13.40$        

Population Rate 2011 13.40$        13.40$        

Population Rate 2010 13.45$        13.45$        

          Apportionment of Tax Supported Amount 2014 2015 2016

Participating Municipality Population

City of Baraboo 12,023 194,398.75$  239,700.00$  252,483.00$  

Town of Baraboo 1,682 27,267.50$    33,600.00$    35,322.00$    

Town of Excelsior (part) 385 6,288.75$      7,700.00$      8,085.00$      

Town of Fairfield 1,069 17,355.00$    21,340.00$    22,449.00$    

Town of Greenfield 939 15,226.25$    18,740.00$    19,719.00$    

Town of Sumpter (part) 105 1,690.00$      2,100.00$      2,205.00$      

Town of Freedom (part) 140 7,361.25$      3,500.00$      3,500.00$      

Village of West Baraboo 1,430 22,945.00$    28,120.00$    30,030.00$    

17,773 292,532.50$  354,800.00$  373,793.00$  



Public Relations & Marketing
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Advertising / Special events / Standbys $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

EMS Week $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Appreciation - Stars of Life, pictures, etc $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00

Government Relations, AAA, PAAW, PSOW, EMS Day on the Hill $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total 10,000.00 10,000.00 11,000.00

Training - Staff Continuing Education
Description

Continuing Education, Conferences & Seminars, and travel expenses $13,500.00 $13,000.00 $12,000.00

AV equipment $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Training equipment $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,000.00

Management training $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00

College reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Initial training:  Paramedic, Critical Care Medic & Community Paramedic $4,500.00 $5,000.00 $8,000.00

Total 25,000.00 25,000.00 28,500.00

Training Center
Description

Books $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00

Class supplies & equipment $12,000.00 $15,000.00 $17,000.00

Insurance $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00

Examiner Testing fees $3,200.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

Total 26,200.00 26,500.00 32,000.00

Payroll
Description

Administrative Wages 161,155 164,984 166,138

Coordinators & Captains wages 366,634 374,262 385,958

Staff Wages 1,109,602 1,000,791 1,183,947

Payroll Taxes (SS & FICA) 125,260 114,853 132,807

Wisconsin State Retirement 181,433 152,470 162,688

Employee Insurance Benefits 419,576 407,792 438,230

Total 2,363,660.00 2,215,152.00 2,469,767.71



Technical Rescue
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Equipment $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,065.00

Supplies $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,065.00

Rope rescue tech I & II classes $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00

Ice rescue & rescue task force equipment $2,500.00 $2,250.00 $10,000.00

Total 10,500.00 10,250.00 24,130.00

Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles
Description

Ambulances, Durangos, Jeep, Pickup, ATV & Trailers $34,750.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

Total 34,750.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

Purchase & Refurbish - Vehicles
Description

Purchase or remount vehicles $0.00 $38,000.00 $0.00 *

Paint & Stripe vehicles & equipment $5,250.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 **

Total 5,250.00 58,000.00 0.00

*$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $50,000 from the Vehicle fund, as it becomes available.

**$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $15,000 from the Vehicle fund, as it becomes available.

Operating Supplies
Description

Disposables 63,000.00$    64,000.00$    64,000.00$    

TEMS / Bike Medic 1,000.00$      1,000.00$      1,000.00$      

Total 64,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00

Employee Hire, Health, & Well-being
Description

Health & Wellness reimbursements $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Hiring process $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Total 1,000.00 1,000.00 3,500.00

Uniforms
Description

Class A uniforms $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Duty uniforms $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Boots $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Jackets $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Turnout gear $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Badges and name tags $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Other $750.00 $700.00 $750.00

Total 15,250.00 15,200.00 15,250.00



Fuel
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Diesel & gasoline $80,000.00 $53,000.00 $60,000.00

Total 80,000.00 53,000.00 60,000.00

Building Rents & Leases
Description

Alma Waite building $28,000.00 $27,211.00 $28,000.00

Beckwith garage $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Richland Center $22,000.00 $21,600.00 $21,600.00

Total 60,000.00 58,811.00 59,600.00

Utilities
Description

Admin offices $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00

Alma Waite building $13,500.00 $13,500.00 $14,000.00

Richland Center $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,500.00

Total 22,500.00 22,500.00 24,000.00

Postage
Description

Postage $3,500.00 $3,100.00 $3,500.00

Total 3,500.00 3,100.00 3,500.00

Insurance
Description

Umbrella $30,000.00 $33,000.00 $33,000.00

Worker's Comp $60,000.00 $56,000.00 $56,800.00

Medical Director Insurance Coverage $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00

Total 92,200.00 91,200.00 92,000.00



Professional Services
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Legal $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $21,000.00

HR Coordinator $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Payroll $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Accounting $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Audit $16,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00
AAA, PAAW, WEMSA, NAEMSE, NAEMT, NAEMSP, and other dues $3,000.00 $3,900.00 $4,000.00

Total 57,000.00 60,900.00 62,000.00

Service Contracts
Description

Monitor maintenance contract $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $2,000.00

Pest Control $1,000.00 $1,610.00 $1,610.00

Medical Waste Pickup $1,000.00 $1,140.00 $1,140.00

Total 3,750.00 4,500.00 4,750.00

Other Expenses
Description

Miscellaneous $8,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,000.00

Total 8,000.00 12,000.00 10,000.00

Office Supplies
Description

Supplies $7,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

Total 7,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00



Information Technology
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Laptops, desktops, & tablets $7,500.00 $8,500.00 $10,000.00

Software fees $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Scheduling & time clock software $4,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,000.00

Training & education software $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Reporting & billing software; data interchange $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $11,000.00

Total 28,500.00 28,500.00 30,000.00

Phones & Office Equipment
Description

Telephone, internet, & cable $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $7,000.00

Cell phones & stipends $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $8,000.00

Copier & other items $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $10,000.00

Total 25,500.00 25,500.00 25,000.00

Small Equipment
Description

Radios & pagers $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $20,000.00

Other equipment items $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00

Medical equipment - video laryngoscopes $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,000.00

Medical equipment - vents $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 *

Medical equipment - IV pumps $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 **

Medical equipment - 12-lead monitors $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ***

Total 8,500.00 8,500.00 27,500.00

*$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $30,000 from the Equipment fund, as it becomes available.

**$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $10,000 from the Equipment fund, as it becomes available.

***$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $17,500 from the Equipment fund, as it becomes available.

Repair & Maintenance - Small Equipment
Description

Small equipment $4,250.00 $9,000.00 $11,000.00

Cot rebuilds $7,000.00 $8,500.00 $9,000.00

Total 11,250.00 17,500.00 20,000.00



Equipment Fund
2015 Budget, 

Approved

2015 Budget, 

Projected

2016 Budget, 

Proposed

Description

Equipment fund $0.00 $130,000.00 $0.00

Total 0.00 130,000.00 0.00

Employee Obligations Fund
Description

Employee fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total 0 0 0

Vehicles Fund
Description

Vehicle replacement fund $0.00 $75,000.00 $0.00

Total 0.00 75,000.00 0.00

Capital Improvements Fund
Description

Remodel building $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total 0 0 0

Undesignated Reserves
Description

Undesignated reserves $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

Total 0 25,000 0

Building Improvements
Description

Administrative offices repairs & maintenance $0.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 *

Total 0.00 35,000.00 0.00

*$0.00 are recorded, though the intent is to utilize up to $15,000 from the reserve fund for building improvements.


